State of New Hampshire Supreme Court

NO. 2012-0771

2013 TERM JUNE SESSION

Granite Acres Property Owners Association, &a.

v.

Gail & John Montgomery

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF BY GAIL & JOHN MONTGOMERY

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq. NH Bar ID No. 9046

Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon 75 South Main Street #7

Concord, NH 03301 (603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMEN	T	1
I.	Plaintiff Conflates Differing Groups	1
II.	Plaintiffs' Claim to an Express Maintenance Easement Fails	2
	A. Conflation of Plaintiffs' Deeds	2
	B. Not a Pass-And-Repass Easement	2
	C. Authority to Assess Does Not Alter Deed	3
	D. Eisenberg Deed Does Not Affect Plaintiffs' Substantive Rights	
	E. Unreasonable Maintenance	4
III.	Plaintiffs' Claim to a Prescriptive Easement Fails	6
IV.	Unsubstantiated Conspiracy Theory	
V.	Right-of-Way is 20 Feet Wide and Other Undisputed Facts	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>1rcidi v. Town of Rye</i> , 150 N.H. 694 (2004)	3
Cantwell v. J & R Properties Unlimited, Inc., 155 N.H. 508 (2007).	1
AcNeal v. Lebel, 157 N.H. 458 (2008)	5
Sakansky v. Wein, 86 N.H. 337 (1933)	5
Coukup v. Brooks, 159 N.H. 9 (2009).	1
Fown of Warren v. Shortt, 139 N.H. 240 (1994)	6
